

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

December 6, 1988

Secretary of State c/o Donna Scott State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Re: Municipal Board Docket Number: C-21-mm intil Falls/South intil Falls "Amended Notice of Election Results and Order for Election of Municipal Officers"

The Amended Order of the Minnesota Municipal Board makes no changes in the population of the City of International Falls.

Official date of the Amended Order is December 6, 1988.

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Jerome F. Silkey, Asst. Director Local Government Services Division Department of Revenue 2nd Floor Centennial Building

> R. Thomas Gillaspy, Ph.D. State Demographer 200 Capitol Square Building

138596

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

DEC 81983

Joan Andrew Shares Secretary of State

BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Shirley J. Mihelich John W. Carey Kenneth F. Sette Bruce Biggins Donald Sandbeck

Chair Vice Chair Commissioner Ex-Officio Member Ex-Officio Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE MOTION TO)
INITIATE CONSOLIDATION PROCEEDINGS)
FOR THE CITIES OF INTERNATIONAL)
FALLS AND SOUTH INTERNATIONAL FALLS)
PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 414)

AMENDED

NOTICE OF ELECTION RESULTS
AND ORDER FOR ELECTION OF
MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

Pursuant to Municipal Board Order in the above-entitled matter dated October 4, 1988, an election on the consolidation of the City of International Falls and the City of South International Falls and the proposed new Home Rule Charter for the newly consolidated city was duly held on the 8th day of November, 1988, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 414.041.

Notice is hereby given that the election results have been certified as follows:

	For Consolidation	Against Consolidation
City of International Falls	2,013	299
City of South International Falls	668	283

Pursuant to said election results, the Minnesota Municipal Board hereby makes and issues its:

ORDER FOR ELECTION OF OFFICERS

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the first election of officers for the

consolidated City of International Falls shall be held on the 17th day of January, 1989.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the hours of the election shall be from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the polling places and election judges for the first election of officers shall be as follows:

Ward No. 1 - Now known as the "East Ward":

Polling Place: South Falls Community Hall

Election Judges: Mardella McBride, Jean Thompson, Patricia Callies, Sandra Thunstrom, Eva Balaski, Irene Eisenzoph, Bernice Ueland, Judy Keeney, Doris Morff, Alyce Belanger, (Alternate -Wilma Gookins)

Ward No. 2 - Now known as the "Center Ward":

Polling Place: Union Hall

Election Judges: Sheila Tate, Anita Silvers, Mary Thorpe, Hermoine Schwankl, Nina Wiley, Julia Paulson, Genevieve Battalion, Hilda Rizzo, Madeline Baron, (Alternate - Gladys Doris)

Ward No. 3 - Now known as the "West Ward":

Polling Place: Woodland Apartments

Election Judges: Irene LaBlanc, Marilyn Karpesh, Lucille Lindvall, Elissa Green, Lorraine Rulle, Maria Kaminski, Joan Barkovic, Norma Ruelle, (Alternate - Darlene LeMoine)

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the Acting Clerk for election purposes shall be Gary Davison.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the Acting Clerk shall prepare the official election ballot. Affidavits of candidacy may be filed by any person eligible to hold municipal office not more than four weeks nor less than two weeks before the election.

The officers to be elected pursuant to the adopted charter shall be a mayor, a city clerk-treasurer, two councilors from each ward and two

councilors at large. The mayor and—eterk—treasurer shall be elected to a terms ending January 1, 1994, and the clerk—treasurer shall be elected to a term ending January 1, 1992. The person receiving the highest number of votes for councilor from each ward and the person receiving the highest number of votes for councilor at large, will be elected to terms ending January 1, 1994. The person receiving the second highest number of votes for councilor from each ward and the person receiving the second highest number of votes for councilor—at—large will be elected to terms ending January 1, 1992. The ballot shall be composed so that each voter shall be permitted to vote for two persons for councilor—at—large.

In all other respects, the election shall be conducted in conformity with the provisions of the city charter applicable to regular city elections and the Minnesota statutes concerning the conduct of municipal elections insofar as applicable.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the consolidation shall be effective upon the election and qualification of new municipal officers.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the first meeting of the City of International Falls Council shall be called by the mayor in accordance with the procedures set forth in the city charter and Minnesota Statutes as soon as practicable.

Dated this 2nd day of December, 1988.

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Amended Order dated this 6th day of December, 1988.

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

ctor

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED.

DEC 81983

Joan andrew House

Secretary of State